
Page 1 of 4 (Res 2024-43) 
 

                     RESOLUTION 2024 - 43 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE THE NINETEENTH ADDENDUM TO THE LAW 
ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF PAHOKEE AND RICK L. BRADSHAW, SHERIFF OF 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ATTACHED HERETO AS 
EXHIBIT “A”; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF 
REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee, Florida (the “City”) and Rick L. Bradshaw, 
Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida (the “Sheriff”) executed a Law Enforcement 
Service Agreement effective February 12, 2006; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City and Sheriff executed the First Addendum effective 

June 16, 2006; the Second Addendum effective October 01, 2007; a Third Addendum 
effective October 01, 2008; a Fourth Addendum effective October 01, 2009; a Fifth 
Addendum effective October 01, 2010; a Sixth Addendum effective October 01, 2011; a 
Seventh Addendum effective October 01, 2012; an Eighth Addendum effective October 
01, 2013; a Ninth Addendum effective October 01, 2014; a Tenth Addendum effective 
October 1, 2015; an Eleventh Addendum effective October 01, 2016; a Twelfth 
Addendum effective October 01, 2017; a Thirteenth Addendum effective October 01, 
2018; a Fourteenth Addendum effective October 01, 2019; a Fifteenth Addendum 
effective October 01, 2020; a Sixteenth Addendum effective October 01, 2021; a 
Seventeenth Addendum effective October 01, 2022; and an Eighteenth Addendum 
effective October 01, 2023, (the “Agreement”); by which the Sheriff agreed to perform 
law enforcement services; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City and Sheriff now desire to enter into a Nineteenth 

Amendment to the Agreement to increase the monthly costs from $49,995.00 to 
$50,994.92, for the provision of law enforcement services; and  

  
WHEREAS, the total cost of personnel and equipment shall be $611,939.00 

and monthly payments shall be $50,994.92, with the last monthly payment being 
$50,994.88; and  

 
WHEREAS, additional law enforcement services shall be compensated at a 

rate of $116.00 per hour, to be billed to the City on a monthly basis; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee (‘City 

Commission”) deems that entering into the Nineteenth Addendum is in the best 
interest of the City of Pahokee and its residents. 



Page 2 of 4 (Res 2024-43) 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 

OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Adoption of Representations. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are 
hereby ratified and confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part 
of this resolution. 
 
Section 2. Authorization and Approval. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee 
hereby approves the Agreement and authorizes the Mayor to enter into the Nineteenth 
Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement between the City of Pahokee 
and Rick L. Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida, attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A.” The City Manager is further authorized to take all necessary and 
expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution. 
 
Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its 
passage and adoption. 
 
PASSED and ADOPTED this 24th day of September 2024 
 

 
            
     _______________________________ 
                         Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Nylene Clarke, CMC, Interim City Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 4 (Res 2024-43) 
 

 
      Moved By:      ___________________ 
 
 
      Seconded By:  ___________________ 
 
Vote: 
Commissioner Boldin                 _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Commissioner McPherson   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Commission Cowan-Williams  _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Vice Mayor Murvin   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Mayor Babb     _____(Yes)    ____(No)      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 4 (Res 2024-43) 
 

 
EXHIBIT “A” 

 
NINETEENTH ADDENDUM TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 

AGREEMENT 
 
 
 
 

 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


